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IMPORTANT
  Dimensions in parentheses are in inches: mm(in).

  Weights in parentheses are in pounds: kg (lb).

  Temperatures in parentheses are in Fahrenheit degrees: °C(°F)
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Decorative panels layout for Fridge with Glass door and two Bottom-Drawers
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Built-in installation of single appliance
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Start Up
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Symbols used in the Guide

FI24  w: 599 mm (23 5/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ d: 610 mm (24”)
FI30 w: 749 mm (29 1/2”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ d: 610 mm (24”)
FI36 w: 899 mm (35 3/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ d: 610 mm (24”)

FM24 w: 599 mm (23 5/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ d: 629 mm (24 3/4”)
FM36 w: 899 mm (35 3/8”)/h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/  d: 629 mm (24 3/4”)

FP24 w: 599 mm (23 5/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ d: 635 mm (25”) 
FP30 w: 749 mm (29 1/2”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ d: 635 mm (25”) 
FP36 w: 899 mm (35 3/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ d: 635 mm (25”) 

24” Series      w: 650 mm (25 5/8”)  / h: 2260 mm (89”) / d: 800 mm (31 1/2”)
30” Series      w: 800 mm (31 1/2”) / h: 2260 mm (89”) / d: 800 mm (31 1/2”)
36” Series      w: 950 mm (37 3/8”) / h: 2260 mm (89”) / d: 800 mm (31 1/2”)

24” Series      up to 230 kg (507 lb)
30” Series      up to 275 kg (606 lb)
36” Series      up to 295 kg (650 lb)

North America Version: 110V 60Hz

North America Version: 15 A

from 0.05 MPa to 0.5 MPa (0.5 Bar - 5 Bar)

3/4” female attachment 
 
  Customized panels mounting Kit
  Anti-tipping Kit (B04000200)
  Lateral connecting kit (KCLIT/KCLIH)
  4 mm (1/8”) allen wrench

  Phillips head screwdriver
  wood and percussion drill
  2.5 mm (1/8”) bit for wood
  8 mm (3/8”) bit for walls
 17 mm (3/4”) wrench

13 mm (1/2”) socket

Appliance dimensions
Integrated

Appliance dimensions
StandPlus 

Appliance dimensions
X-Pro

Appliance dimensions
with packaging 

Weight with packaging

Voltage

Power supply cable

Potable water supply pressure

Water supply tube

Provided installation accessories 

Additional equipment necessary

Adjusting height of the rear rollers

DANGER: Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old 
refrigerator or freezer: 
• Take off the doors 
• Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb 
inside.

Note 
Tips for the correct use of the appliance

Warning
directions to prevent injury

Important 
Directions to avoid appliance damage

Important safely instruction

Children safety

Appliance features and installation requirements
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Installation niche features: Integrated Series

area to be left clear for the anti-tipping brackets

Niche Height

Niche Width

 

Door Swing Clearance

Door Opening Angle

Width

Height

Depth with door (without panel)



5

A A

m
in

 2
13

4 
(8

4”
)

140 (5 ½”) 140 (5 ½”)

10
0 

(4
”)

10
0 

(4
”)

FM36: 900 (35 ½”)

FM24: 600 (23 ¾”)
m

in
 1

0 
(3⁄8

”)

min 50 (2”)

A

2134 mm (84”)

FM36: 900 mm (35 1/2”)
FM24: 600 mm (23 3/4”)

FM36: 1470 mm (57 7/8”)
FM24: 1170 mm (46”)

105°

FM36: 899 mm (35 3/8”)
FM24: 599 mm (23 5/8”)

2120 mm (83 1/2”) + 25 mm (1”)

629 mm (24 3/4”)

560 (22”)

21
20

 (8
3 

½
”)

 +
25

 (1
”)

61
3 

(2
4 

1⁄8”
)+

25
 (1

”)

629 (24 ¾”)
615 (24 ¼”)

12
8 

(5
) +

 2
5 

(1
”)

666 (26 ¼”)

48
5 

(1
9 

1⁄8”
)

12
96

 (5
0”

)
19

5 
(7

 5⁄8
”)

8 
(3⁄

8”)
8 

(3⁄
8”)

 1
01

0 
(3

9 
¾

”)

FM
36

: 1
47

0 
(5

7 
7⁄8”

)
FM

24
: 1

17
0 

(4
6”

)
FM36: 230 (9”)
FM24: 160 (6 ¼”)

56
0 

(2
2”

)

FM36: 899 (35 3⁄8”)
FM24: 599 (23 5⁄8”)

10
 (3

⁄8”
)

105°

62
9 

(2
4 

 ¾
”)

37
 (1

 ½
”)

69
 (2

 ¾
”)

Installation Guide

www.fhiaba.com · www.thevettagroup.com

En
g

lis
h

Fr
a

nç
a

is

Installation niche features: StandPlus Series

Flush

IMPORTANT

area to be left clear for the anti-tipping brackets

Niche Height

Niche Width

 

Door Swing Clearance

Door Opening Angle

Width

Height

Depth with door 
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Installation niche features: X-Pro Series

Flush

IMPORTANT

area to be left clear for the anti-tipping brackets

Niche Height

Niche Width

 

Door Swing Clearance

Door Opening Angle

Width

Height

Depth with door 
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Installation niche features: Integrated Column Series

area to be left clear for the anti-tipping brackets

Niche Height

Niche Width

 

Door Swing Clearance

Door Opening Angle

Width

Height

Depth with door (without panel)
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The appliance is very heavy.
Take maximum care during handling to 
avoid injury.

The appliance should always be transport-
ed in an erect position.
Avoid at all costs leaning it on its front side.

Preparing the installation

Transport to installation site
and unpacking 

Since this is a large and heavy appliance, before transporting the ap-
pliance, check the access to the location where it will be installed 
(door size, manoeuvring space in stairwells, etc.).

The appliance is attached to the base of the packaging (pallet) through 
four bolts which can be removed using a 17 mm (3/4”) wrench.
It is recommended to use a manual transporting device to move the 
appliance to the installation site, and only at this point to remove the 
base of the packaging.

The appliance should always be transported in an erect position.
If this is not possible, transport the appliance laying on its rear side.

Once at the installation site, the appliance, which is equipped with four 
wheels, can be taken off the pallet and positioned in the installation 
area. 

Operate as follows:

 Take off the four bolts  1  securing the appliance to the pallet by 
means of a 17 mm (3/4”) open spanner.

 
3  and 4 .

3  , unscrew for one or two turns 
the rear wheel adjusting bolt 2  by means of a 13 mm (1/2”) box span-
ner.

  From the back of the unit and by means of a suitable, high duty hand 

protected with plywood, hard cardboard or similar material panels.
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Niche Dimensions and Installation Styles: Integrated Series

Niche Dimensions and Installation Styles: StandPlus and X-Pro Series

Panels WidthNicheSeries

A KCLITU: Lateral connection Kit 
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)
B KCCITU: Central connection Kit 
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)

MAXMINSeries

NICHE

KCLXB: Lateral connection Kit
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)

Stand-Proud
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A KCLITU: Lateral connection Kit 
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)
B KCCITU: Central connection Kit 
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)

A KCLITU: Lateral connection Kit 
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)
B KCCITU: Central connection Kit 
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)

Installation types

KCLXB: Lateral connection Kit
(not included - must be ordered as a 
separate accessory)

Niche 610 mm (24”)

Stand-Proud (for StandPlus and X-Pro series)

Flush installation with standard aluminum trims

Prominent installation with standard aluminum trims
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The appliances are delivered from the factory for operation at 110V-
120V AC - 60Hz (US and Canada).
They are provided with a suitable supply cable and plug to be con-
nected to an appropriate 15A socket (US and Canada) provided 
with an effective grounding.
A circuit breaker should also be installed and should be easily ac-
cessible so that it can be easily switched off before performing any 
installation or maintenance.
To connect to the water supply system (for appliances equipped with 
ice makers) a 1/4” waterline with accessible shut-off valve must be 
supplied.

The appliance is provided with a water adapter elbow which is suit-
able for high water pressure and complies the Food Regulations.

should be installed according to the accompanying instructions. Use 
only the new adapter which is supplied with the appliance. The so-
lenoid connection on the appliance is 3/4” diameter but is metric 
threaded. A standard garden hose threaded connector such as a 
braided stainless hose found at typical hardware stores will strip or 
damage the solenoid threads. Use only the supplied 1/4” quick con-
nect elbow adapter for connecting a 1/4” copper or polyethylene 
source water line to the appliance.

Electrical cord length: 2500 mm (98 3/8”)
Water connection line length: 2500 mm (98 3/8”)

Do not use extension cords and/or multiple adapters for the power 
supply connection.

The appliance should be connected only to 
a drinkable water supply system.

to drink any water which is not suitable for 
human consumption.

Electrical and water supply behind the unit

Integrated Series StandPlus and X-Pro Series

Electrical and Water connection

Do not use extension cords or adapters.
Once the appliance is fully installed, con-
nected to the water supply (if applicable) and 
operational, in the event that the water sup-
ply must be turned off,(touch the button  on 
control panel to switch it off) before the main 
water is shut off to prevent the appliance from 
entering a ‘NO WATER IN’ alarm state.
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Series: Integrated

Back of appliance

Water connection

Electrical connection

Operate as follows:

  Unwind the electric cable and connect it directly to the wall socket.

  Make sure the appliance is in the Stand-by condition and that all 
lights are off; should it be not so press the Unit button  to switch it off.

  Push the 1/4” source waterline fully into the elbow connector then
thread the elbow adapter to the solenoid at the back of the appli-
ance.

make a proper seal. Turn on the water and ensure all connections 
are not leaking prior to pushing the unit into the niche.
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Series: StandPlus/X-Pro

Operate as follows:

  Unwind the electric cable and connect it directly to the wall socket.

  Make sure the appliance is in the Stand-by condition and that all ights 
are off; should it be not so press the Unit button  to switch it off.

  Connect the water line to the threaded connection at the base of the 
1 .

  Fit the other end of the hose to the water tap, use the gaskets provided 
in the Owner’s Kit 2 .

make a proper seal. Turn on the water and ensure all connections are 
not leaking prior to pushing the unit into the niche.

Front of appliance

Back of appliance

Water connectionElectrical connection
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Adjust the appliance level by means of the front levelling feet
and the rear adjustable wheels.

Operate as follows:

 After removing the bottom plinth or grille (it is kept in position by 
magnets), adjust the height of the levelling feet 1  by means of a 17 
mm (3/4”) open spanner.

  Then adjust the height of the rear wheels by turning the front 
adjusting bolts  2  clockwise or anticlockwise as it may be required.

  Remount the bottom plinth or grille. 

Levelling
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Series: Integrated

Decorative door and bottom-drawer panels layout

The dimensions of the panels are indicated in the table and draw-
ings on pages 16-19. 

Nevertheless, according to the requirements for aligning with other 
kitchen structures, the door panel can be higher than the upper 
edge of the refrigerator door, and the drawer panel can be lower 
than the edge of the drawer.

The panels must be mounted using special braces which attach 
to adjustable devices provided on the door and drawer and with 
brackets that anchor and adjust the panel’s vertical direction. 

Braces, brackets and fixing screws are provided with the appliance 
and must be applied to the panel as indicated.

Operate as follows: 

To prepare the panels to be mounted on the appliance, follow 
these steps, working on the back of the panel.

Door Panel

  Trace, a line dividing the panel width in half 1 .

  Starting form the Bottom edge of the panel, mark the positioning 
of the brackets 2 .

  Following the corresponding table, mark the external and then 
the internal hole 3 .
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  Position the brackets on each set of marks to make sure they are 
aligned 4 , then drill holes through the panel (pay close attention to 
the panel’s thickness) 5 .

  Screw the brackets in place 6 . 

Drawer Panel

  When preparing the Drawer Panel, follow the same instructions as 
per the door panel, but make sure measurements are taken starting 
from the top edge 7 . The support bracket faces the opposite way 
8  (note imgs 4 and 8).

Series: Integrated
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Series: Integrated

Decorative panels layout for Fridge with one Bottom-Drawer

Series 36

Hinge Left Hinge Left Hinge LeftHinge Right Hinge Right Hinge Right

Series 30 Series 24

Holes positions
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Decorative panels layout for Fridge with two Bottom-Drawers 

Holes positions

Series 36

Hinge Left Hinge LeftHinge Right Hinge Right

Series 30

Series: Integrated
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Series: Integrated

Decorative panels layout for Fridge with glass door and one Bottom-Drawer 

Holes positionsDoor window dimensions

Series 36

Hinge Left Hinge Left Hinge LeftHinge Right Hinge Right Hinge Right

Series 30 Series 24
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Series: Integrated

Decorative panels layout for Fridge with glass door and two Bottom-Drawers 

Holes positionsDoor window dimensions

Series 36

Hinge Left Hinge LeftHinge Right Hinge Right

Series 30



21

1

A 897 (35 ¼”)

418 (16 ½”)

418 (16 ½”)

747 (29 3⁄8”)

343 (13 ½”)

343 (13 ½”)

597 (23 ½”) 597 (23 ½”)

276,5 (10 7⁄8”)

276,5 (10 7⁄8”)268 (10 ½”)

268 (10 ½”)B

C

13 (½”)

17
97

 (
70

 ¾
”)

B C

A

34 (1 3⁄8”) 34 (1 3⁄8”)

16
5 

(6
 ½

”)

12
71

,5
 (

50
”) 69

0,
5 

(2
7 

¼
”)

11
2 

(4
 3⁄

8”
) 

m
in

 1
93

3 
(7

6 
1⁄8

”)

Installation Guide

www.fhiaba.com · www.thevettagroup.com

En
g

lis
h

Fr
a

nç
a

is

Series: Integrated

Decorative panels layout for Fridge Column

Holes positions

Series 36

Hinge Left Hinge Right

Series 30 Series 24
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Series: Integrated

Decorative panels layout for Fridge column with glass door

Hinge Left Hinge Right

Series 24

Holes positionsDoor window dimensions
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Series: Integrated

Door/Drawer Width ASeries Door Cutout Width B

Panels Dimensions Single Bottom - Drawer

Panels can have thickness ranging between 18 mm (3/4”) and 28 mm (1-1/8“).
Door panels can have a maximum weight 23 kg (51 lbs) and drawer panels may be a maximum weight of 11kg (25 
lbs)
Exceeding these weights could void your warranty for any service issues which can be attributed to overweight 
panels.

The hinging mechanism on Fhiaba appliances is considered to be `Zero-clearance`. The door and drawer widths 
specified below assume the minimum niche width is being used and a 3.5mm (1/8”) reveal is desired around the panels. 
Adjust your panel dimensions accordingly to your own design criteria considering your niche width and your reveal. 
Minimum reveal / gap should not be less than 1.5mm (1/16”).

Example: 
84” niche height 
36” niche width 
4” toe kick height 
1/8” gap desired all around

 

Door panel: 
Width: 35-3/4” 
Height: 54-3/4” 
Drawer panel: 
Width: 35-3/4” 
Height: 84”-1/8”-54-3/4”-1/8”-4”=25” 
If you want a 6” toe kick height then your bottom drawer 
panel height would be 23” 
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Series: Integrated

Panels can have thickness ranging between 18 mm (3/4”) and 28 mm (1-1/8“).
Door panels can have a maximum weight 23 kg (51 lbs) and drawer panels may be a maximum weight of 11kg (25 lbs)
Exceeding these weights could void your warranty for any service issues which can be attributed to overweight panels.

The hinging mechanism on Fhiaba appliances is considered to be `Zero-clearance`. The door and drawer widths 
specified below assume the minimum niche width is being used and a 3.5mm (1/8”) reveal is desired around the panels. 
Adjust your panel dimensions accordingly to your own design criteria considering your niche width and your reveal. 
Minimum reveal / gap should not be less than 1.5mm (1/16”).

Example: 
84” niche height 
36” niche width 
4” toe kick height 
1/8” gap desired all around

 

Door panel: 
Width: 35-3/4” 
Height: 54-3/4” 
Drawer panel: 
Width: 35-3/4” 
Height: 84”-1/8”-54-3/4”-1/8”-4”=25” 
If you want a 6” toe kick height then your bottom drawer 
panel height would be 23” 

Door/Drawer Width ASeries Door Cutout Width B

Panels Dimensions  Two Bottom - Drawers



25

21
21

 (8
3 

½
") 

+ 
25

 (1
")

m
in

 1
93

3 
(7

6 
1⁄8

”)
m

a
x 

20
28

 (
79

 7⁄
8”)

A B

135
(5 3⁄8”)

135
(5 3⁄8”)

min 200(7 7⁄8”)

15
72

 (6
2”

)

FI36

FI30

FI24

897 (35 1/4”) -

747 (29 3/8”) -

597 (23 1/2”) 327 (12 7/8”)

Installation Guide

www.fhiaba.com · www.thevettagroup.com

En
g

lis
h

Fr
a

nç
a

is

Series: Integrated

Door/Drawer Width ASeries Door Cutout Width B

Panels with width ranging between 18 mm (3/4 in) and 28 mm (1 1/8 in).
Door panels with weight max of 34 kg (75 lb)
Exceeding these weights could void your warranty for any service issues which can be attributed to overweight panels.

The hinging mechanism on Fhiaba appliances is considered to be `Zero-clearance`. The door and drawer widths 
specified below assume the minimum niche width is being used and a 3.5mm (1/8”) reveal is desired around the panels. 
Adjust your panel dimensions accordingly to your own design criteria considering your niche width and your reveal. 
Minimum reveal / gap should not be less than 1.5mm (1/16”).

Panels Dimensions Column Models
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Series: Integrated

Mounting the handles on Integrated units

Handle product code

Distance between  X

Series

Length A

Handles will have to be mounted on the panels before they are ap-
plied to the fridge.

Operate as follows:

  Drill two holes of 5 mm (1/4 “) on the rear side panels, in-
sert the supplied screws to the distance indicated in the 
the table below. To center the vertical handle (code HV) to 
the center of the door, split into two the height of the panel and make 
a hole at -45 cm (-17 3/4 “) and one at +45 cm (+17 3/4”) 1 .

  Place the handle on top of the holes and insert the screws through 
the panel and into the handle support 2 .
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Mounting panels to the door and the drawer of Integrated units

Once all brackets and small brackets have been applied to the pan-
els, you can begin installing the bottom drawer.

Operate as follows: 

1 .

-
tom 2 .

  It is now possible to align panels to adjacent cabinets in height 
using the lower alignment brackets, 3  tightening or untightening 
the screws into position as needed. With the screw slighty tightened, 
move the panel sideways to align it to the other panels on the unit or 
other adjacent structures.

  Depth alignment: working from the inside of the drawer, after lift-
ing up the magnetic seal, adjust the panel position so it is closer to or 
further away from the door using the holes 4  and then secure the 
panel using the holes 5 . 

Series: Integrated
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Series: Integrated

  Hook the panel to the fixing devices starting from the top aligning 
brackets  6 .

  At this point, alignment between the panel and adjacent cabi-
nets can be adjusted using the alignment brackets and small brack-
ets 7  and 8 .

   Vertical alignment: tighten or loosen the screw in the brackets to 
raise or lower the panel 9 .

  Depth alignment: working from the inside of the door, after lift-
ing up the magnetic seal, adjust the panel position so it is closer to 
or further away from the door using the holes 10  and then fix the 
panel in position using the holes 11 . 
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Installation

For a built-in installation, to close gaps between the appliance and 

frames are provided.

Operate as follows:

  Push the appliance into the installation niche 1 .

  If the unit is to be installed inside a niche or within an enclosed struc-
ture, it is necessary to design a ventilation shaft at the back of the ni-
che to assure proper ventilation at the back of the unit. A 5 mm (1/4”) 

niche or structure.

2 .
To make this operation easier keep the door and the drawer open.

  Check the levelling of the appliance, adjusting its feet and wheels 
to correct it.

3 .

Built-in installation single appliance

IMPORTANT: The following instruction for installation apply to all Fhiaba models.
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Required accessories to be ordered separately:
  Central connection Kit (KCC)

closing gaps between the appliance and the adjacent cabinets.

Operate as follows:

  Position the appliances in front of the installation area, leaving 
enugh space to operate at their back  1 .

  Move at the back of the appliances to mount the joining brackets: 

and subsequently to the other 2 . 

  Place the two units side by side and join them at the front attaching 
3 .

  Finish off by mounting the central cover frame onto the central 
profiles, by pushing it until a click is heard 4 .

Built-in installation two or more appliances
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position 5 .
If the units are to be installed inside a niche or within an enclosed 
structure, it is necessary to design a ventilation shaft at the back of 
the niche to assure proper ventilation at the back of the unit. A 5 mm 

niche or structure.

  Check the levelling of the appliance, adjusting its feet and wheels 
to correct it.

6 .
To make this operation easier keep the door and the drawer open.

7 .
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Series: Integrated

To avoid danger of the appliance tipping over 
it is mandatory to secure the appliance to the 
wall by means of two special brackets.

To prevent the appliance from tipping over an extra-long kit is vailable 
up on request if the appliance needs to remain distanced from the 
wall, it is mandatory to install two brackets on the upper part of the 

Operate as follows:

  The brackets should be applied as illustrated using the provided 
screws and expansion plugs.
Place a bracket on the top of the appliance in correspondence to the 

1 .

  Mark up the holes position on the wall 2 .

  Drill the wall with an 8 mm (3/8”) bit and insert the expansion plug 
3 .

wall 4 .

Anti-tipping safety assembly
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To avoid danger of the appliance tipping over 
it is mandatory to secure the appliance to the 
wall by means of two special brackets.

Anti-tipping safety assembly

To avoid danger of the appliance tipping over when opening full doors 
and drawers, it is mandatory to install two brackets on the upper part 

The brackets should be applied as illustrated using the provided screws 
and expansion plugs.

Operate as follows:

  Place a bracket on the top of the appliance in correspondence to 
1 . 

  Mark up the holes position on the wall 2 .

  Drill the wall with an 8 mm (3/8”) bit and insert the expansion plug 
3 .

wall 4 .

Series: StandPlus/X-Pro
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Series: StandPlus/X-Pro

Mounting handles on stainless front

To mount the handles onto the door and the drawer operate as follows:

Operate as follows:

  Insert the two handle spacers onto the supports already available on 
the door and the drawer 1 .

  Screw in the Allen screws available on the handle 2 .

The screws must be tightened in by means of a 2.5 mm (1/8”) hex 
wrench.
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Series: Integrated

Air circulation

36 Series 30 Series 24 Series

A forced air system assures ventilation through a grille positioned 
in the lower front part of the unit. If the kitchen design includes a 
kickplate, the latter has to be punched in order to maintain a sati-

shape and size, as long as the total area of the punched part equals 
50% of the kickplate are. 

the front grille included with the unit. The grille is secured to the unit 
with magnetic plates and can be easily removed even by the end 
user, to provide for regular cleaning procedures and remove dust.
If the grille is partially covered by the kitchen kickplate, it is advisable 

The air intake and outlet must not be blocked or covered in any way. 
They also need to be dusted/cleaned on a regular basis.
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Series: StandPlus/X-Pro

Ventilation

Ventilation is insured by a forced air system through a grille located in 
the upper part of the appliance.

This grille should never be covered by panels or any other devices that 

Please refer to page 5-6 to ensure correct air circulation.
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Post installation control

 Check that the front levelling feet have been properly installed.

 Check that the connection to the water system does not have any 
leaks and that the closing tap is easily accessible.

 Check that the electrical connection is correctly installed and that 
the multipole switch and socket are easily accessible.

 Check the perfect alignment of the appliance with adjacent 
structures.

 Check that all adhesive tape and external or internal temporary 
protective devices have been removed.

 Check the perfect closing of the doors and the smooth sliding of 
the drawers and shelves.
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Before starting

Shows the temperature of the Crisper-Fresco compartment.

Allows switching on and off of only the Crisper-Fresco compartment 
(press
for three seconds).

Using the Up and Down buttons, it is possible to change the
temperature set for the Crisper-Fresco compartment.

Crisper-Fresco control panel

8

3

3.5

3.4

1 Unit

2 Fridge

3 Menu

4
Up/down 
Fridge

5 Display

6
Up/Down
Freezer
(TriMode)

7 Enter

8 Ice maker

9 Alarm
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Before starting

The innovative electronic control system designed by Fhiaba maintains constant temperature in multiple compartments and 
displays it on the control panel. It also allows user interaction making it possible to personalize settings of various functions and 
to alert the user with sound and/or visual messages should any malfunction occur in the appliance.

Electronic Control

Switches the appliance (all compartments) between ON and STAND BY 
(press for three seconds).

Allows switching on and off of only the refrigerator compartment
(press for three seconds).

Allows access to the appliance function menu 

It shows the temperature of the refrigerator and freezer compartments, 
the date and time, Menu functions and visual messages.

By selecting Up/Down the preset temperature can be changed accord-
ing to the selected function mode (freezer, refrigerator, Crisper-Fresco).

Confirms activation or deactivation of the selections made in the 
Menu.

Allows activating or deactivating the automatic ice production.

Blinks to signal user alerts such as door left open, also in combination with 
a sound signal which can be deactivated by pressing the button.

Using the Up and Down buttons, it is possible to change the set tempera-
ture of the refrigerator and navigate through the interactive menu.

Main control panel

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 98

ICE MAKERENTERFRIDGEUNIT

Series: All

www.fhiaba.com · www.thevettagroup.com

Start up

not appear, but other messages appear, such 
as Fridge too warm, Fresco too warm, Freezer 
too warm, or sound signals are activated, it 
means that the appliance has already started 
the cooling process.
If this is the case, deactivate any possible acous-
tic signals by pressing the Alarm button, close 
the door and wait until the set temperature is 
reached. 

  To start the appliance, connect the plug to the electrical mains: at 
this point, when opening the door, the control panel will usually visual-
ize the message “Stand by”, and all the panel keys be off

  To turn on all the appliance compartments, press the Unit  button
for three seconds. The display will show the message “Initial test” for 
approx. 2 minutes. After this phase the compressors will start up and re-
main on until the default temperature set up in the factory is reached. 
Do bear in mind that this condition could last several hours.
If the appliance is provided with an Ice Maker, prior to switching it 

water system. To this purpose switch off the Ice Makerand performe a 
manual clean procedure.
At the end switch the Ice Maker on again by touching the  button. 

  For further information about the appliance operation, refer to the 
User Manual.

It is necessary to let the unit reach the correct 
temperature before foods are stored inside. 

On models with a dedicated Fresco compart-
ment, the Fresco compartment cools to the set 
temperature (default 0°C / 32°F) prior to the 
cooling system switching to the main refrigera-
tion compartment.





IMPORTANT
  Les dimensions entre parentheses sont en pouces: mm(in).

  Les poids entre parenthèses sont en livres: kg(lb).

  Les temperatures entre parentheses sont en °F: °C (°F).
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Indications importantes

Indications importantes concernant la sécurité

Pour la sécurité des enfants

Caractéristiques techniques

Caractéristiques de l’appareil et conditions requises pour l’installation

Caractéristiques de la niche d’installation Integrated

Caractéristiques de la niche d’installation StandPlus

Caractéristiques de la niche d’installation X-Pro

Caractéristiques de la niche d’installation Integrated column

Préparation à l’installation

Transport sur le lieu d’installation et déballage 

Dimensions de l’encastrement et Styles d’installation: Série Integrated

Dimensions de l’encastrement et Styles d’installation: Série StandPlus et série X-Pro

Types d’installation

Raccordements électrique et hydraulique

Mise à niveau

Montage des panneaux

Préparation des panneaux décoratifs pour la porte et Grands bacs

Préparation des panneaux décoratifs pour Réfrigérateur avec un Grand bac

Préparation des panneaux décoratifs pour Réfrigérateur avec deux Grand bac

Préparation des panneaux décoratifs pour Réfrigérateur avec porte vitrée et un Grand bac

Préparation des panneaux décoratifs pour Réfrigérateur avec porte vitrée et deux Grand bac

Préparation des panneaux décoratifs pour Réfrigérateur Column

Préparation des panneaux décoratifs pour Réfrigérateur Column avec porte

Dimensions des panneaux - Modèles avec un Grand Bac

Dimensions des panneaux - Modèles avec deux Grands bacs

Dimensions des panneaux - Modèles Column

Montage des poignées: Série Integrated

Fixation des panneaux à la porte et au Grand bac: Série Integrated

Installation dans la niche
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Important  Symboles utilisés dans le manuel

Attention  

FI24 l: 599 mm (23 5/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 610 mm (24”)
FI30 l: 749 mm (29 1/2”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 610 mm (24”)
FI36 l: 899 mm (35 3/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 610 mm (24”)

FM24 l: 599 mm (23 5/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 629 mm (24 3/4”)
FM36 l: 899 mm (35 3/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 629 mm (24 3/4”) 

FP24 l: 599 mm (23 5/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 635 mm (25”) 
FP30 l: 749 mm (29 1/2”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 635 mm (25”) 
FP36 l: 899 mm (35 3/8”)/ h: 2120 mm (83 1/2”)/ p: 635 mm (25”) 

  perceuse à bois et à percussion 
  pointe pour bois de 2.5 mm (1/8”)
  pointe pour mur de 8 mm (3/8”)

13 mm (1/2”) douille

Note  
conseils pour une correcte utilisation 

Dimensions de l’appareil
Integrated 

Dimensions de l’appareil
StandPlus

Dimensions de l’appareil
X-Pro

Dimension de enballé

Poids avec emballage

Tension d’alimentation

Câble d’alimentation

Pression d’alimentation de l’eau potable

Tuyau d’alimentation de l’eau 

Accessoires pour l’installation fournis

Équipement nécessaire

Réglage de la hauteur des rouleaux arrière

• Retirer les portes

pent dedans.
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Hauteur de l’encastrement

Largeur de l’encastrement

 

Encombrement avec porte ouverte

Angle d’ouverture de la porte

Largeur

Hauteur

Profondeur (sans panneau)
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Fil

IMPORTANT

Hauteur de l’encastrement

Largeur de l’encastrement

 

Encombrement avec porte ouverte

Angle d’ouverture de la porte

Largeur

Hauteur

Profondeur 
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Hauteur de l’encastrement

Largeur de l’encastrement

 

Encombrement avec porte ouverte

Angle d’ouverture de la porte

Largeur

Hauteur

Profondeur 
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Hauteur de l’encastrement

Largeur de l’encastrement

 

Encombrement avec porte ouverte

Angle d’ouverture de la porte

Largeur

Hauteur

Profondeur (sans panneau)
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L’appareil est très lourd.
Faire très attention durant la manipulation

et aux choses.

Transporter l’appareil en position verticale.
Éviter de manière absolue le transport sur la 
partie frontale. 

Intervenir de la manière suivante:

1

 
3  et 4 .

3
2

Transport sur le lieu d’installation

et déballage 
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Largeur deNicheSérie

A KCLIT: Kit raccordement lateral

B KCCIT: Kit raccordement central

MINSérie

NICHE

Stand-Proud
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Niche 610 mm (24”)

Stand-Proud (pur Série StanPlus et X-Pro)

A KCLIT: Kit raccordement lateral

B KCCIT: Kit raccordement central

A KCLIT: Kit raccordement lateral

B KCCIT: Kit raccordement central

L’installation Prominent avec des garnitures en aluminium standards
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Ne pas utiliser de réductions ou de  rallonges.

l’eau qui n’est pas destinée à la consomma-
tion alimentaire.

Unis et  Canada).

 

installation ou maintenance.

S’il faut fermer le robinet général, désactiver 
d’abord l’Ice Maker  à l’aide du Menu Fhiaba-
Access (faire référence au Manuel d’utilisation).

Raccordements électrique et hydraulique derrière l’unité

Série Integrated Série StandPlus et X-Pro

N’utiliser ni rallonges ni adaptateurs multiples pour le branchement.
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Intervenir de la manière suivante:

murale.
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Intervenir de la manière suivante:

murale.

 

1 .

2 .
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Mise à niveau

Intervenir de la manière suivante:

1  en utilisant 

2



15

1

2

3

Notice d’Installation

En
g

lis
h

Fr
a

nç
a

is

www.fhiaba.com · www.thevettagroup.com

calement le panneau. 

Intervenir de la manière suivante: 

Panneau de la porte

1 .

2 .

3 .
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4  
panneau 5 .

6 . 

Panneau du grand bac

7  et la bride est 
8 . 
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Série 36
Charnière 
Gauche

Charnière 
Gauche

Charnière 
Gauche

Charnière 
Droite

Charnière 
Droite

Charnière 
Droite

Série 30 Série 599

Positionnement des trous
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Positionnement des trous

Série 36
Charnière  
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Charnière  
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Charnière 
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Série 30
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Positionnement des trousDimension trou pour porte

Série 36
Charnière  
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Charnière  
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Droite
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Série 30 Série 24
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Charnière 
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Positionnement des trousDimension trou pour porte

Série 36 Série 30
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Positionnement des trous
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Série 30 Série 24
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Charnière  
Gauche

Charnière 
Droite

Série 24

Dimension trou pour porte Positionnement des trous
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Largeur de la porte 
et de tiroir ASéries

Porte: Largeur de la 

coupure B

Dimensions des panneaux - Modèles avec un Grand Bac
Il est possible d’utiliser des panneaux avec des épaisseurs allant entre 18 mm (3/4 in) et 28 mm (1 1/8 in).
Les panneaux de porte avec un poids max de 23 kg (51 lb) et panneaux de grand bac avec poids max de 11 kg (25 lb)
Excéder ces poids pourrait annuler la garantie de tous les problèmes de services qui peuvent être attribués à des pan-
neaux en surpoids.

Le mécanisme de charnière sur les appareils Fhiaba est considéré comme `zéro dégagement`. Les largeurs de portes 
et de tiroirs spécifiées ci-dessous supposent la largeur de niche minimum est utilisé et une de 3,5 mm (1/8 “) révèlent 
l’on souhaite autour des panneaux. Ajuster les dimensions de votre écran en fonction de vos propres critères de con-
ception compte tenu de la largeur de votre créneau et votre révèlent. Jeu minimum / écart ne doit pas être inférieure 
à 1,5 mm (1/16 “).

Exemples: 

 
4” hauteur de plinthe 

Door panel: 
 
 

Drawer panel: 
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Largeur de la porte 
et de tiroir ASéries

Porte: Largeur de la 

coupure B

Dimensions des panneaux - Modèles avec deux Grands bacs
Il est possible d’utiliser des panneaux avec des épaisseurs allant entre 18 mm (3/4 in) et 28 mm (1 1/8 in).
Les panneaux de porte avec un poids max de 23 kg (51 lb) et panneaux de grand bac avec poids max de 11 kg (25 lb)
Excéder ces poids pourrait annuler la garantie de tous les problèmes de services qui peuvent être attribués à des pan-
neaux en surpoids.

Le mécanisme de charnière sur les appareils Fhiaba est considéré comme `zéro dégagement`. Les largeurs de portes 
et de tiroirs spécifiées ci-dessous supposent la largeur de niche minimum est utilisé et une de 3,5 mm (1/8 “) révèlent 
l’on souhaite autour des panneaux. Ajuster les dimensions de votre écran en fonction de vos propres critères de con-
ception compte tenu de la largeur de votre créneau et votre révèlent. Jeu minimum / écart ne doit pas être inférieure 
à 1,5 mm (1/16 “).

Exemples: 

 
4” hauteur de plinthe 

Door panel: 
 
 

Drawer panel: 
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Largeur de la porte 
et de tiroir ASéries

Porte: Largeur de la 

coupure B

Dimensions des panneaux - Modèles Column

Il est possible d’utiliser des panneaux avec des épaisseurs allant entre 18 mm (3/4 in) ET 28 mm (1 1/8 in).
Les panneaux de porte avec un poids max de 34 kg (75 lb)
Excéder ces poids pourrait annuler la garantie de tous les problèmes de services qui peuvent être attribués à des pan-
neaux en surpoids.

Le mécanisme de charnière sur les appareils Fhiaba est considéré comme `zéro dégagement`. Les largeurs de portes 
et de tiroirs spécifiées ci-dessous supposent la largeur de niche minimum est utilisé et une de 3,5 mm (1/8 “) révèlent 
l’on souhaite autour des panneaux. Ajuster les dimensions de votre écran en fonction de vos propres critères de con-
ception compte tenu de la largeur de votre créneau et votre révèlent. Jeu minimum / écart ne doit pas être inférieure 
à 1,5 mm (1/16 “).
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Entraxe X

Série

Longueur A

Intervenir de la manière suivante:

autre à +45 cm (+17 3/4”) 1 .

2 .
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Intervenir de la manière suivante: 

1 .

2  

3

neau pour le centrer au panneau de la porte ou au reste des meubles 
de la cuisine.

panneau du tiroir à travers les trous 4
à travers les trous 5 . 
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6 . 

7  et 8 .

  Alignement vertical: soulever ou abaisser le panneau 9  en vissant 

10
11 .
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Série: tous
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Installation dans la niche

Intervenir de la manière suivante:

1 .

la structure. 

2 .

ouverts.

3

Encastrement appareil unique

IMPORTANT: Les instructions suivantes pour l’installation s’appliquent à tous les modèles Fhiaba.
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Intervenir de la manière suivante:

1 .

2 . 

3 .
4 5

ouverts.

Encastrement combinaison



31

5

7

6

Notice d’Installation

En
g

lis
h

Fr
a

nç
a

is

Série: tous
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6 .

7 .

ouverts.

8
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-

moyennant deux équerres prévues à cet effet.

Intervenir de la manière suivante:

1 .

2 .

3 .

4 .
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-
reil au mur moyennant deux équerres pré-
vues à cet effet.

Intervenir de la manière suivante:

1 .

2 .

3 .

4 .
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Intervenir de la manière suivante:

grand bac 1 .

2 .
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Série 36 Série 30 Série 24

poussière. 
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correcte.
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cessible.

accessibles.
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Before starting

Shows the temperature of the Crisper-Fresco compartment.

Allows switching on and off of only the Crisper-Fresco compartment 
(press
for three seconds).

Using the Up and Down buttons, it is possible to change the
temperature set for the Crisper-Fresco compartment.

Crisper-Fresco control panel

8

3

3.5

3.4

1 Unit

2 Fridge

3 Menu

4
Up/down 
Fridge

5 Display

6
Up/Down
Freezer
(TriMode)

7 Enter

8 Ice maker

9 Alarm
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Before starting

The innovative electronic control system designed by Fhiaba maintains constant temperature in multiple compartments and 
displays it on the control panel. It also allows user interaction making it possible to personalize settings of various functions and 
to alert the user with sound and/or visual messages should any malfunction occur in the appliance.

Electronic Control

Switches the appliance (all compartments) between ON and STAND BY 
(press for three seconds).

Allows switching on and off of only the refrigerator compartment
(press for three seconds).

Allows access to the appliance function menu 

It shows the temperature of the refrigerator and freezer compartments, 
the date and time, Menu functions and visual messages.

By selecting Up/Down the preset temperature can be changed accord-
ing to the selected function mode (freezer, refrigerator, Crisper-Fresco).

Confirms activation or deactivation of the selections made in the 
Menu.

Allows activating or deactivating the automatic ice production.

Blinks to signal user alerts such as door left open, also in combination with 
a sound signal which can be deactivated by pressing the button.

Using the Up and Down buttons, it is possible to change the set tempera-
ture of the refrigerator and navigate through the interactive menu.

Main control panel

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 98

ICE MAKERENTERFRIDGEUNIT

Série: tous

www.fhiaba.com · www.thevettagroup.com

Mise en marche

Si lors de la première mise en marche, n’appa-
raît pas le message Stand-by, mais apparaissent 
Fridge too warm, Fresco too warm, Freezer too 

-
pareil a déjà commencé la procédure de refroi-
dissement.
Dans ce cas désactiver les éventuels messages 

porte et attendre que les températures program-
mées soient atteintes.

Sur les modèles avec un compartiment dédié 
Fresco, le compartiment Fresco refroidit à la tem-
pérature de consigne (par défaut 0°C / 32°F) avant 
la commutation du système de refroidissement du 
compartiment de réfrigération principale. Dans ce 
cas désactiver les éventuels messages sonores en 

-
tendre que les températures programmées soient 
atteintes.

. 

plusieurs heures. 

Il faut laisser l’unité atteindre la température de 
fonctionnement vide et avec la porte et un tiroir fer-
mé avant que les aliments sont stockés à l’intérieur.  
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